

Court No. - 46

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1191 of 1987

Appellant :- Ram Pravesh And Others

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- Dilip Kumar

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Naheed Ara Moonis,J.

Hon'ble Chandra Dhari Singh,J.

Pursuant to order dated 25.01.2018, the learned counsel Sri Anjani Kumar Tripathi, has put in appearance on behalf of appellant nos. 1 and 3, namely, Ram Pravesh and Sudama and has submitted that both the appellants had surrendered before the court below and were released on bail, who are also present before this Court. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellants that both the appellants have complied with the order passed by this Hon'ble Court, hence their personal appearance may be exempted. It is further submitted that the appellant no.2 Ram Sagar is no more alive and he has no concern with appellant no. 4 Ayodhya.

So far as appellant no.2 Ram Sagar is concerned, the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Deoria is directed to hold an enquiry as per the circular issued by this Court with regard to his death by the next date of listing. The Chief Judicial Magistrate has not send the compliance report pursuant to the order of this Court dated 25.01.2018, hence a report be submitted along with the papers furnished by the appellant nos. 1 and 3 relating to bail bonds and surety bonds and shall inform as to whether appellant no.4 Ayodhya has also been released on bail and ensure his presence on the date fixed.

Office is directed to send the requisition for summoning the lower court record within four weeks. In case the record has been received, the office shall prepare the paper book.

Let the matter be listed on 07.05.2018.

In the meantime, the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Deoria shall send the compliance report as directed earlier.

Office is directed to communicate this order through FAX forthwith for necessary compliance.

Order Date :- 2.4.2018

Prajapati