



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1191 of 1987

Ram Pravesh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anjani Kumar Tripathi, Dileep
Kumar(Senior Adv.), Dilip Kumar,
Rajrshi Gupta
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 43

**HON'BLE SALIL KUMAR RAI, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Sri Devendra Kumar Patel, learned counsel appears for the appellant No. 1 Ram Pravesh.
2. This Court, vide order dated 8.4.2026 had directed to issue Non-bailable Warrants and appellant Nos. 1,2 & 3 be produced before this Court on the next date of hearing.
3. Learned AGA informs that appellant Nos. 2 Ram Sagar and appellant No.3 Sudama have died, therefore they could not be produced before this Court.
4. Appellant No.1 Ram Pravesh has been produced today before this Court by Constable Abhishek Yadav, Thana Kotwali, District Deoria.
5. Appellant No.1 Ram Pravesh shall be produced before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Deoria within 24 hours, who shall release appellant No.1 on bail on his furnishing a personal bond and two sureties in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned.
6. List on 20.7.2026.

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Salil Kumar Rai,J.)

May 13, 2026
P.P.